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ASHOK PATIL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

"A. P. Heights", Behind Gopal Cultural Hall, New Osmanpuro, Aurangabad.

lndependent Auditor's Report
To,
The Trustees,
Shreeyash Pratishthan,
Aurangabad Section,
Gut no.-258 (P), Satara Tanda,
Aurangabad - 431010

We have audited the financial statements of SHREEYASH PMTISHTHAN'S SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF
PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATTON & RESEARCH, GUT NO. - 258 (P), SATAM TANDA, TAL. & DIST.
AURANGABAD (hereinafter referred to as "the institute") which comprise the Batance Sheet as at 31st
March, 2021, and the statement of lncome and Expenditure for the year then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, inctuding a summary of significant accounting poticies and other exptanatory
information.
ln our opinion, the accompanying financiat statements of the lnstitute are prepared, in atl materiat
respects, in accordance with The Maharashtra Pubtic Trust Act, 1950.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs). Our responsibitities under
those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibitities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethicat
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have futfitted our other
responsibitities in accordance with these requirements. We betieve that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management
Management is responsibte for the preparation of the financiat statements in accordance with The
Maharashtra Pubtic Trust Act, 1950 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary
to enabte the preparation of financial statements that are free from materiat misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error.
ln preparing the financiat statements, management is responsible for assessing the lnstitute's ability to
continue as a going concern, disctosing, as appticable, matters retated to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting untess management either intends to tiquidate the lnstitute or to cease
operations, or has no reatistic alternative but to do so.
Those charged with governance are responsibte for overseeing the lnstitute financial reporting process.

PLACE: AURANGABAD.
DArE : 2-\lL2-12-az4

FOR ASHOK PATIL & ASSOCIATES.
ANTS

AGRAWAL)
PARTNER

M. No. 131312
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SCH. "J'. : SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2O2O-21

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1) METHOD OF ACCOUNTING : .a) The accounts are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generatly accepted in lndia.
b) The Cottege is maintaining its accounts on the basis of mercantite system of accounting.

2\ BASTS OF pREpAMTtON OF FINANC|AL STATEMENTS :

a) The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance
with generatty accepted accounting principles.

b) Accounting poticies not specificatty referred to otherwise, are consistent and in accordance with
generatty accepted accounting principtbs.

3) REVENUE RECOGNITTON :
Att Receipts i.e. Fees From Students, Bank lnterest etc. are accounted for on accrual basis and Misc.
Receipts are accounted on cash basis.

4l FtxED ASSETS :

v-. Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition and depreciation fund is created to the extent of
depreciation on assets. None of the fixed assets have been revatued during the year under review.

s) DEPRECTATTON :
Depreciation on Fixed Assets is calcutated on written down vatue method as per rates specified in
the Income Tax Act 1961.

6) CURRENTASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES & DEpOSITS:

7) BORROWTNG COSTS:
Borrowing costs, if any, that are directty attributabte to acquisition of assets has been
capitatized and other borrowing costs have been treated as an expense during the period in which
they have been incurred and apportioned on att revenue expenditure incurred for running the
cotleqes.

8) TNVESTMENTS :
lnvestments (if any) are stated at cost of acquisition.

'Y) GOVERNMENT GMNTS :
Where the Government Grants are in the nature of capitat contribution, i.e., they are given with
reference to the total or part investment or by way of contribution towards its totat or part capitat
outtay, are recognised as capital reserve and if received as compensation for expenses or tosses
incurred or to be incurred in a previous accounting period are recognised as income under income &
expenditure account.

1O) EMPLOYEE BENEFTTS :
Provident Fund Contributions:
Provident fund contribution is made to Government Provident Fund Authority. Retirement benefits
in the form of provident fund contributions are charged to the lncome & Expenditure'Account of the
period when the contributions to the fund are due. There are no obtigations other than the

,{ffiu
contribution payabte to the fund.



1 1 ) FORETGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTTONS:
Transactions denominated in foreign currency, if any, are recorded at the exchange rate prevaiting
on the date of the transaction or that approximates the actuat rate at the date of the transaction.
Exchange difference arising on the foreign exchange transaction settted during the period are
recognised in the lncome & Expenditure Account.

B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS: -

1) Batances of Loans, Advances, Deposits, Receivabte and Payabtes are subject to confirmation &
reconciliation.

2', Fixed assets have not been revalued during the year.
3) The management has adopted a poticy of payment of advance in cash to its staff. The advances are

adjusted against expenses on receiving internal cash expense voucher. ln majority of the cases
retated to cash expenses; internal cash expense vouchers, which have been prepared as per the
poticy of management, are considered as imperative evidence.

4l Records necessary to verify capitat and revenue nature of expenses not maintained by the assessee.
Repairs & Maintenace retated expenditures have been apportioned on various departments on the

FOR ASHOK PATIL & ASSOCIATES,
CHARTERED ACCOU NTANTS,

NO.1tr204sw

ACCOUNTANT
PLACE : AURANGABAD.
DArE: >4 lLe_le-rzl
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PARTNER
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Independent Auditor's RePort

To,
The Trustees,
Shreeyash Pratishthan,
Aurangabad Sectiorl
Gut no.-258 (P), Satara Tanda,
Aurangabad - 43101"0

We have audited the financial statements of SHREEYASH PRATISHTHAN'S, SHREEYASH
INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH, GUT NO. - 258 (P),

SATARA TANDA, TAL. & DIST. AURANGABAD (hereinafter referred to as "the trust") which
comprise the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2022, and the statement of Income and Expenditure for
the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a surnmary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opiniory the accompalrying financial statements of the trust are prepared, in all material

respects, in accordance with The Maharashtra Public Trust Act, 1950.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs). Our responsibilities

und.er those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entrty in accordance with the

ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our

other responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we

have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management

Management
Maharashtra
necessary to
whether due

is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with The
public Trust Act, 1950 and for such internal control as rlanagement determines is
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from materipl \isstatement,
to fraud or effor.

\
\v.

ilrffi,1f#JE,

Aurangabad Olfice :

Plol N0.69,'Aiinkyo', First Floor, Surong Scciety, Neur Goionon Moharoi Mondir, Gorkhedo Rood, Aurongohod - 13'l005. Ph.0240-23324601297A191
Fune Office :

Flo!No.3,AnupomTerruce(o-operotiveHousingSoriety,S.No.l32il4-lTABlB,KqrveRood,Kothrud,Pune-4,i1029.M0b.,9822086466



SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDT]CATION & RESEARCH FY 2021.22

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the trust's ability to
continue as a going concerrL disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the trust or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the trust financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these financial statements.

ForVDAbhyankar&
Chartered Accountant

Membership No.: L28T34
Place: Aurangabad
Datez0T/70/2022
UDIN: 22128134 AYWIGR4322
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2,55,58,970
45,36,126

3,00,95,096



6,60,92,786

6,41,61,390



SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3Affi/2022

Schedule L
To Expendi

Schedule M
To Expenditure on objects of the trust

o Expenditure in o

Particulars Amount in
(r)

Rent Rates and Taxes
Repairs

General Repairs & maintenance
Building repairs & maintenance

Insurance
Building Insurance

1 ,7't ,7 10

21,5-1,068
18,92,550

TOTAL 40,46,6a8

Particulars Amount in
(r)

Educational Objective
Advertisernent Expenses
Bank Charges
Admission Expense
Affiliation and registration Erpense
Comnrittee/ Inspection Expense
Students Annual Social Gatherir-rg Expense
Electricih, Erpense
Cenerator Erpense
Clarclen Erpense
Internet & Broadbancl Charges
College l)evelopment
[.ab Erpense
Ofiice & N1isc. Expense
Postage & Telephone Expenses
Prir.rting & Stationarv Erpetrses
Professional Fees/Consultation Fees
(.rl.rn to leaching Stalf
Salarv to Non-Teaching Staff
Sttrclelrts Welfare Expense
Stuclents Academ ic Expense
Sfu clent Developr.nent Expense
Travelling Erpense for College Work
Tr.ping & {']hotocopv Expense
lVashing & Cleaning Expense
FRA Fees

Securitv Charges
ISO Ceriificatior-r Fees & NAAC Erpense
Other Eciucational Expense
Examination Fees
Sport Expense
Remuncration anJ Honorarium

1/ -11/

15,035

"1,63,957
5,38,000

30,2-10

3,95,.160
1 r. I lcl--

2, 1 1,-100

4,78,3.r8
1,68,500

9,23,785
89,002

1,10,5-10

3,16,971
50,000

3,19,8.1,780

37,1)1 ,631
10,51 ,.160
12,91,317
20,6r,586

99,20r)

r,03,582
7t,55,071

1i.a J'){)

t,.l-+,000
12,176

1,21,803
) .a ?no
7,50,162

_lR 1i(l

TOTAL \ 4.26*&425

Ifl*]
,\rnNt rrlseCwi

U##



Schedule N
Interest Income

Particulars Amount in
(r)

Interest from Bank

TOTAL

Schedule O
Fees

Particulars Amount in
(r)

Fees

Other Fees
Tuition Fees
Developr-nent Fees

4,64,75,909
24,26,638

TOTAL 4,89,02,547

Schedule P

Donations
Particulars Amount in

(r)
Donations

TOTAL

&

f(
\

iFRN: ll7896W/ i

U,/#
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SHREEYAST{ INSTITUTE OF PI.IARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH ITY 2021.22

Notes forming part of the Income & Expenditane A/c & Balance Sheet for FY 2O2't-22

A. SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES

L) METHOD OF ACCOUNTTNG :

The accounts are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in India.

The Seetion is maintaining its accounts on the basis of mercantile system of accouating.

2) BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS :

a) The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

b) Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise, are consistent and in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

3) REVENUERECOGNITION:

All Receipts i.e. Fees from students, Bank Interest etc. are accounted for on accrual basis
and Miscellaneous Receipts are accounted on cash basis.

4) FrXED ASSETS:

Fixecl assets are stated at cost of acquisition and depreciation funcl is createc'l to the
extent of depreciation on assets. None of the fixed assets have been levalued dr.rring the
year under review.

s) DEPRECTATTON:

Depreciation on Fixed Assets is calculated on written dort n value methocl as pel rates
specified in the Income Tax Act 1961.

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS:

In the. opinion of the management, the value of all Current Assets, Loans, Advances,
Deposits, Cash and Bank Balances, Outstanding Income and other Realizable Assets are
not less than their realizable value in the ordinary course.

BORROWING COSTS:

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to acquisition of assets has been
capitalized and other borrowing costs have been treated as an expense during the period
in which they have been incurred and apportioned on alt revenue expenditure incurred

6)

7)

\
\v.

;leuneNcaraolH
:\FRN : tt7sg6w l?FR.N: 117896W

for running the colleges.



SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARC}I FY 2021, 22

8)

e)

INVESTMENTS (if any):

Investments (if any) are stated at cost of acquisition.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS:

Where the Government Grants are in the nafure of capital contribution, i.e., they are
given with reference to the total or part investment or by way of contribution towards its
total or part capital outlay, are recognized as capital reserve and if received as
compensation for expenses or losses incurred or to be incurred in a previous accounting
period are recognized as income under income & expenditure account.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS:

Provident Fund Contributions:

Provident fund contribution is made to Government Provident Fund Authority.
Retirement benefits in the form of provident fund contributions are charged to the
Income & Expenditure Account of the period when the contributions to the fund are
due. There are no obligations other than the contribution payable to the fund.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS:

Transactions denominated in foreign currency are recorded at the exchange rate
prevailing on the date of the transaction or that approximates the actual rate at the date
of the transaction. Exchange difference arising on the foreign exchange transaction
settled during the period is recognized in the Income & Expenditure Account.

10)

11)

\
FRN: ll7896W



SI-IREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH ITY 2021.22

B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS: -

1) Balances of loans, advances, deposits, receivable and payables- are subject to
confirmation.

Fixed assets have not been revalued during the year.

The management has adopted a policy of payment of advance in cash to its staff. The
advances are adjusted against expenses on receiving internal cash expense voucher. In
majority of the cases related to cash expenses; internal cash expense vouchers, which
have been prepared as per the policy of managemen! are considered as imperative
evidence.

4) Depreciation fund is not invested in outside Govt. Securities.

Records necessary to verify capital and revenue nafure of expenses not maintained by
the assesse. Repairs & Maintenance related expenditures have been apportioned on
various deparknents on the basis of information provided by the management.

Final statements of accounts are prepared separately for each unit run by the trust and
consolidation of all those statements is made and one consolidated Income and
Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet is prepared for the trust as a whole.

Depreciation has been charged as expenditure incurred for construction of building and
related infrastructure but in this respect evidence regarding the date of put to use i.e.
completion certificate is not made available for our verification.

ForVDAbhyankar&

2)

3)

5)

6)

7)

Chartered Accountants
FRN:117896W

CAAV
Partner
M No.:128134
Date:07/10/2022
U DI N: 22L2873 4 AYW IG R4322
Place: Aurangabad

For Shreeyash Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research

\
FRN: 117896W @?ffiat W
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G2 Total = 40.45848+12.80512= 53.2636

Tushar Joshi
G2+G1 (53.2636+2.93658)= 56.20018

Tushar Joshi
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Schedule B 
Depreciation Fund 
Previous Year (3) 

3,01,95,445 Opening Balance 
54,97,009 Current Year 

3,56,92,454| Total 

Schedule C 
Any Other Fund 
Previous Year (3) 

94,04,262 Development Fund 

94,04,262 TOTAL 

Schedule E 
Deposits Payable 

SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARNMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH 
SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH 

SCHEDULE OF BALANCE SHEET 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31/03/2024 

Previous Year () 

42,70,899 Deposit from Students 

42,70,899|TOTAL 

Schedule F 
Liabilities for Expenses 
Previous Year (3) 

5,39,59,110 Salary & Stipend Payable 
1,50,92,763 Advance Fees Received 

65,18,164 Creditors For Expenses 
82,600.00 Other Payables 

7,56,52,637|TOTAL 

Schedule H 
Advances given 
Previous Year () 

1,01,720 To Employee 

4,18,74,202 Fees Receivable 
7,36,143 Prepaid Expenses 

30,00,000 Deposit given to AlCTE 

Schedulel 
other Income 

To Contractor 
To Others 

4,57,12,065|TOTAL 

Year (3) 

34307 Interest Receivable 

Chh. Sambhaina9 

B307 TOTAL 

Particulars 

Particulars 

Particulars 

Particulars 

Particulars 

Particulars 

Prncipal 

Amount in 
(3) 

3,56,92,454 

Education and Research 
Çhh.Sambhajinagar 

50,57,319 

4,07,49,774 

Amount in 

94,04,262 

94,04,262 

Amount in 
() 
44,76,696 

44,76,696| 

Amount in 

4,46,90,816 
1,50,92,763 

72,58,948 
1,11,400 

6,71,53,927 

Amount in 
( 

95,460 

2,85,19,204 
17,08,315 

3,03,22,979 

Shreeyash Institute Of Phamaceutical 

Amount in 

34,307 

34,307 



Schedule J 
Cash & Bank Balances 
Previous Year () 

15,14,288 Union Bank of India-51294 
15,14,288|Subtotal A 

27,00,000 

37,534| Cash 
37,534)Subtotal 

Schedule K 

Bank Balances 

Branch & Division 

Cash In Hand 

27,00,000 Subtotal C 

Previous Year () 

42,51,822|TOTAL 

Fixed Deposit 

21,40,663 
3,21,509 

6,26,80,429 

FDR with UBI 

Branch & Divisions 
Shreeyash College of Arts, Commerce & Science 

(97,04,062) Shreeyash College Engineering & Technology 
Shreeyash Institute of Management 
Shreeyash Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Research 
Shreeyash Institute of Pharmacy (Diploma) 

Shreeyash Pratishthan 
Shreeyash College of Polytechnic 

Particulars 

45,12,000.00 
5,09,26,539] Total 

Particulars 

Shreeyash Institute of Management Studies & Research 
Shreeyash Ayurvedic Hospital & Research Center 

nsttste 
pharrmaoAR Ecuca 

DTE Code 
2572 

MSETE Code 
1838 

Pue uop 

*hh. Sambhalina9 

Amount in 

(3) 

84,93,978 
84,93,978 

1,20,71,823 
1,20,71,823 

27,00,000 
27,00,000 

2,32,65,801 

Amount in 
() 

(1,05,04,430) 

15,03,168 
3,21,509 

5,58,57,048 
41,649 

-63,12,000 
4,09,06,944 

Princ1pal 
Shreeyash Institute Of Pharmaceutica! 

Education and Research 
Chh.Sambhajinagar 

greeysh Of 



Schedule L 
To Expenditure in respect of properties: 
Previous Year () 

4,17,405 

SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH 
SHREEYASH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH 

SCHEDULE OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

1,87,568 Rent Rates and Taxes 

Schedule M 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31/03/2024 

Repairs & Maintenance 

9,61,812TOTAL 

Previous Year () 

5,44,407 Building Repairs & Maintenance 
General Repairs & Maintenance 

To Expenditure on objects of the trust 

Educational Objective 
1,78,456 Advertisement Expenses 

Bank Charges 
11,669 Admission Expense 

21,45,570 Affiliation, Enrolment and Registration xpense 
80,315 Committee/Inspection Expense 

Generator Expense 

4,43,951 Students Annual Social Gathering Expense 
4,72,119Electricity Expense 

3,62,210 Garden Expense 

2,130 News Paper Expenses 
1,29,216 Internet & Broadband Charges 

6,64,307 Lab Expense 
2,52,313 Ofiice & Misc. Expense 

Particulars 

1,41,031 Postage & Telephone Expenses 
4,64,761 Printing & Stationary Expenses 

1,500 Professional Fees/Consultation Fees 
3,93,15,261 Salary to Staff 

21,200 Students Other Expense 
1,58,096 |Scholarship to Students 

|Students Academic Expense 
3,55,068 Student Development Expense 

17,428 Travelling Expense for College Work 
Typing & Photocopy Expense 

Particulars 

13,79,120 Washing & Cleaning Expense 
3,86,900 FRA Fees 

12,00,000 Security Charges 

2,71,340 Examination Fees 
3,100 |Sport Expense 

ISO Certification Fees & NAAC Expense 
Other Educational Expense 

4,84,70,060]TOTAL 

Remuneration and Honorarium 
13,000 Student Welfare Expenses 

Educat DTE Code 
2572 

MSBTE Code 
1838 

amibhalin9 

Amount in 

1,72,414 

10,86,459 

10,86,459 

Amount in 

24,444 
8,149 

22,980 
1,17,212 

41,200 

3,44,182 
37,800 

1,856 
2,73,508 
9,51,443 

2,141 
3,44,557 

1,180 

Pr1nc1pal 

3,05,36,403 
1,184 

35,000 

1,27,748 
36,629 

3,60,000 
66,900 

200 
40,250 

1,23,766 
78,772 

400 

3,35,77,904 

Shroeyash instttute Of Phammaceutical 
Education and Research 

Chh,Sambhajinagar 



Schedule N 
Interest Income 
Previous Year (3) 

38,119 Interest from Bank 

Fees 

38,119TOTAL 

Schedule O 

Previous Year (3) 

5,64,87,925 
29,50,072 

Fees 

of 

Hostel Fees from students 
Bus Fees from students 

Other Fees 
Tuition Fees 
Development Fees 

Medical Fees 

5,94,37,997|TOTAL 

DTE Code 
2572 

MSBTE Code 

Chh. 
1838 

Sambhajinaga 

Particulars 

Particulars 

Amount in 

() 

Amount in 
(3) 

5,22,68,578 
55,44,979 

5,78,13,557 

Prmc1pal 
Shreeyash Institute Of Pharmaceuticat 

Education and Research 
Ghh.Sambhajinagar 



SHREEYASH 

INSTITUTE 
OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL 

EDUCATION & 

RESEARCH 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

BALANCE 

SHEET 
AS 
ON 

31/03/2024 

Current 
Year 

Amount 
in 

(Rs.) 

PROPERT & ASSETS 

Previous Year 

(Rs.) 

Current 

Year 

Amount 
in 

(Rs.) 

FUNDS & LIABILITIES 

Previous Year 

(Rs.) 

6,32,76,033 3,52,907 

Immovable 

Properties:-
(At 
cost) 

Balance 
as 
per 
last 

Balance 

Sheet 

Trusts 

Funds 
or 

Corpus: 

6,32,76,033 

Additions 

during 
the 
year 

6,36,28,940 

Less: 

Sales 

During 
the 
year 

(As 
per 

Schedule 
"G1") 

Balance 
as 
per 
last 

Balance 

Sheet 

Addition 

during 
the 
year 

(As 
per 

Schedule 
"A") Other Earmarked Funds: 

(Created 

under 
the 

provisions 
of 
the 

trust 

deed 

Investments: 

or 

scheme 
or 
out 
of 
the 

Income) 

Furniture & 

Fixtures 
And 

Other 

Movable 

Assets 

Balance 
as 
per 
last 

Balance 

Sheet 

4,07,49,774 

Depreciation 

Fund 
(As 
per 

Schedule 

"B") 

1,68,31,539 8,00,891 

3,56,92,454 

Sinking Fund 

1,68,31,539 

Reserve Fund 

Additions 

during 
the 
year 

5,01,54,036 

94,04,262 

Any 

Other 

Fund 
(As 
per 

Schedule 

"C") 

94,04,262 

Less: 

Sales 

during 
the 
year 

1,76,32,430 

(As 
per 

Schedule 
"G2") 

Loans 

(Secured 
or 

Unsecured) 

Loans 

(Secured or 

Unsecured): 

Good/doubtful 

Loans Scholarships 

From trustees 

Liabilities:: 

Other Loans 

For advances 

95,460 

For 
rent 
and 

other 

deposits 
(As 
per 

Schedule 
"E") 

Advances given : To Employees 

44,76,696 6,71,53,927 

1,01,720 

7,16,30,623 

For 

42,70,899 
7,56,52,637 

To Contractors 

3,03,22,979 

To Lawyers 

4,09,06,944 

3,02,27,519 

To 

Others 
(As 
per 

4,56,10,345 

5,09,26,539 

Branch & 

Division 
(As 
per 

schedule K) 

Inventories 

NOTE 

FORMING 

PART 
OF 
THE 

ACCOUNTS 

(As 
per 

Schedule 
"L") 

Income Outstanding: 

34,307 

34,307 

Other 

Income 
(As 
per 

Schedule 
"I") 

34,307 

84,93,978 27,00,000 

Cash 
and 

Bank 

Balances 
(As 
per 

Schedule 

"J"): 

In 

Current 

/Saving 

Account 

In 

Fixed 

Deposit 

Account 

15,14,288 27,00,000 

Cash in Hand 
With the trustee 

2,32,65,801 

1,20,71,823 

With the manager 

37,534 

Income 
and 

Expenditure 

Account 

4,58,41,026 -1,80,33,880 

Balance 
as 
per 

Balance 

Sheet 

2,78,07,147 

4,58,41,026 

Add: 

Surplus 
as 

per 

Income 

and 

Expenditure 

Account 

16,26,91,603 

Total 

17,59,46,791 

16,26,91,603 

Total 

17,59,46,791 

Examined 
and 

found 

correct 
as 
per 

books 
of 

accounts, 

Vouchers 

produced, 

information 
given 
and 
as 
per 
our 

audit 

For 

Shreeyash 

Institute 
of 

Accountant 

Principal 

Princjpal 

Shreeyash 

Ihstitute 
Of 

Pharmaceutical 

Education and Research 
Chh.Sambhajinagar 

DTE Code 2572 
mbhajin MSBTE Code 

1838 

expenses 
(As 
per 

Schedule 
"F") 

For 

sundry 

credit 

balances 

Schedule "H") 

report 
of 

even 

date. 

Pharmaceutical 

Education & 

Research 



SHREEYASH 

INSTITUTE 
OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL 

EDUCATION & 

RESEARCH 

INCOME & 

EXPENDITURE 
A/C 
FOR 
THE 

YEAR 

ENDED 
31ST 

MARCH 

2024 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Current 
Year 

Amount 
in 

(Rs.) 

Income 

Previous Year 

(Rs.) 

Current 
Year 

Amount 
in 

(Rs.) 

Expenditure 

Previous Year 
(Rs.) 

1,14,420 

1,14,420 

By Other Income 

To 

By 

Interest 
(As 
per 

1,72,414 10,86,459 

Rates, Taxes, Cesses 

Repairs and maintenance 

1,87,568 9.61,813 

On On 

Loans 
(On 

Fixed 

Deposits 
etc.) 

-

50,57,319 

Depreciation 
Insurance 

54,97,009 

On 

bank 

account 

(Saving 

Account) 

38,119 

63,16,192 

Other Expenses 

(As 
per 

Schedule 
"L") 

By Dividend 

To Establishment Expenses 

By 

Donations 
in 

cash 
or 

kind 

To 

Remuneration 
to 

Trustees 

By Grants 

5,78,13,557 

5,94,37,997 
By 

Income 

from 
Fees 

(As 
per 

Schedule 

"O") 

To 

Remuneration 
(in 
the 

case 
of a 

math) 
to 
the 

head 
of 
the 

math, 

including 
his 

household 

expenditure, if any 

By 

Income 
on 

Sale 
of 

Investments 

To Legal Expenses 

By 

Profit 
on 
Sale 
of 

Fixed 

Assets 

1,65,200 

To 

Audit 

Fees 

By 

Transfer 

from 

Reserve 

By 

Deificit 

carried 

forward 
to 

balance 

sheet 

To 

Contribution and Fees 
To Miscellaneous Expenses 

To 

Prior 

Period 

Expenses 

To 

Expenditure 
on 

obiects 
of 
the 
trust 

3,35,77,904 

3,35,77,904 

(a) Educational 

4,84,70,060 

(b) 

Other 

charitable 

objects 

1,80,33,880 

(As 
per 

Schedule 
"M") 

41,94,465 
To 

Surplus 

Carried 

Forward 
to 

balance 

Sheet 

S,79,27,977 

Total 

5,94,76,116 

5,79,27,977 

Total 

S,94,76,116 

Examined 
and 

found 

correct 
as 
per 

books 
of 

accounts, 

Vouchers 

produced, 

information 

given 
and 
as 
per 
our 

audit 

report 
of 

even 

date. 

For 

Accountant 

RACIpai 

pharmai Ectuca 

Education and Research Chh.Sambhajinagar 

Shreeyash 

Institute 
Of 

Pharmaceutical 

DTE Code 
2572 

MSBTE Code 
1838 

Expenditure 
in 

respect 
of 

properties: 

Schedule "N") 

Securities from 

Government 
for 

Educational 

Activities 

To Amount 

written off: 

(a) Bad 

debts 

Shreeyash 

Institute 
of 

Pharmaceutical 

Education & 

Research 



SHREEYASH 

INSTITUTE 
OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL 

EDUCATION 
& 

RESEARCH 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SCHEDULE 
OF 

BALANCE 

SHEET 
AS 
ON 

31/03/2024 

:hedule 

G2: 

Movable 

Assets 

Original 

Cost 
as 
on 

31-03-2024 

WDV 
as 
on 
31 

03-2024 

Depreciation 

Total Amount 

Deletion During 
the year 

Addition 

during 
the 
year 

Less than 180 

days 

More than 180 

WDV 
as 
on 

01-04-2023 

Original 

Cost 
as 
on 

01-04-2023 

PARTICULARS 

r. No. 

days 

63,35,704 

39,32,402 

4,31,801 

43,64,202 

92,394 

62,43,310 

73,55,240 7,97,512 

1 

43,39,883 

7,65,508 

51,05,391 

4,012 

42,71,808 49,58,280 

72,08,129 

Lab Equipment 

4,07,698 

1,43,099 33,600 

2 

71,417 

4,79,115 

6,000 

7,57,912 

14,59,656 

3 Office Equipments 

3,14,369 

1,56,575 

4,70,944 

4,39,515 3,11,932 

1,59,012 

Computer & Softwares 

16,73,318 

4 

4,83,972 

2,01,723 

6,85,696 

3,62,774 

13,00,644 13,10,544 

3,22,922 

5 Library Books 

11,000 

3,168 

2,112 

5,280 

5,280 

11,000 

7 

1,76,32,430 

94,81,491 

16,29,136 

1,11,10,627 

6,24,192 

1,76,699 

4e 

Tota 

(:76639 
+ 
6. 
24 

192=8.0o89| 

1,03,09,736 1,03,09,736.08 65,21,802.42 

1,68,31,539 1,68,31,538.50 

TOTAL 

:hedule G1: 

Original 

Cost 
as 
on 

31-03-2024 

Depreciation 
for 

WDV 
as 
on 
31 

Addition 

during 
the 
year 

03-2024 

Total Amount 

Deletion During 
the year 

the year 

WDV 
as 
on 

01-04-2023 

More than 180 

days 

PARTICLUARS 

Original 

Cost 
as 
on 

01-04-2023 

3,52,907 
Less than 180 

days 

6.36,28,940 

r. No. 

3,10,30, 104 

34,28,183 

3,44,58,288 

3,41,05,381 

6,32,76,033 

1 Buiding 

6,36,28,940 

3,10,30,104 

34,28,183 

3,44,58,288 

3,52,907 

3,41,05,381 

6,32,76,033 

TOTAL 

Total 

2t42 

(8o0 
8g| 
+3 

-s2307) = 

|·s3798. 
Princ1pal 

Shreeyash 

Institute 
Of 

Phamaceutical 

Education and Research Ghh.Sambhajinagar 

2572 DTE Code 1838 
MSBTE Code 

negar 

hn. 

for 
the year 

Furniture & Deadstock 
Bio Metric Machine 

immovable 

Properties 

Sambha 

Tushar Joshi

Tushar Joshi

Tushar Joshi

Tushar Joshi


